i ! - lfl\

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION,
PETITIONER,
vs. i CASE NO. 90-05727
JAN A. SALZBERG, M.D.,

RESPONDENT., /

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Professional Regula;i-nn,
hereinafter referred to as “Petitioner,” and files this Administrative Complaint before the Boarci
of Medicine against, JAN A. SALZBERG, M.D., hereinafter referred to as "Respondent,” and
alleges:

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged w1th regulating the practice of
medicine pursuant to Section 20.30, Florida Statutes; Chapter 455, Florida Statutes; and Chapter
458, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent is and has been at all times material hereto a licensed physician
in the State of Florida, having been issued license number ME 0041587, R‘espondent’s last
known -address is 91 U.S. West 22RD CL (B), Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33324.

3. ‘Respondent, during all pertinent time periods was practicing as a
psychiatrist at the Nova University Community Mental Health Clinic (hereafter Clinic) in Coral
Springs, Florida. | '

4. Patient #1 is a female, born October 27, 1970.

3. During the period of on or abut May 11, 1988, to on or about February

EXHIBIT A
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28, 1990, the Respondent provided medical care and treatment to Patient #1 for depression,
anxiety and post traumatic stress syndrome. ' |

6. In or about October, 1989, Patient #1 admitted to a Clinic staff therapist
that Respondent and Patient #1 had maintained a sexual and social relationship, including sexual
intercourse, from on or about January, 1989, through on or about October, 1989,

7. Patient #1 stated that on numerous and diverse occasion during the period
of January, 1989 - October, 1989, she and Respondent engaged in sexual intercourse in her car,
at a hotel, at a cottage on a beach and at the Respondent’s medical office at the clinic.

8. Patient #1 stated that Respondent bought her jewelry and clothing using
his credit card. | '

COUNT ONE B

9. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through eight {8)

as if fully set forth herein this Count One. ‘

| 10.  Respondent exercised influence within a patient-physician relationship
for the purpose of engaging a patient in sexual activity in that Respondent established a sexual
relationship with Patient #1 who was under his psychiatric care.

11. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section 458.331(1)(5),
Florida Statues, by exercising influence within a patient-physician relatiohship for purposes of
engaging a patient in sexual activity. A patient shall be presumed to be incapable of giving
free, full, and informed consent to sexual activity with his physician. '

COUNT TWO _

12. | Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through eight (8)
and ten (10) as if fully set forth herein this Count Two.

13.  Respondent failed to practice medicine with an acceptable level of care,
skill and treatment in that Respondent established a sexual relationship with Patient #1, who was

under his psychiatric care.
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14.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes, in that Respondent is guilty of gross or repeated malpracti‘cc or the failure to practice
medicine with that ievel of caie, skill, and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably
prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances.

COUNT THREE

15.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through eight (8),
ten (10), and thirteen (13) as if fully set forth herein this Count Three.

16.  Respondent committed sexual misconduct in the practice of medicine in
violation of Section 458.329, Florida Statutes, in that Respondent established a.sexual
relationship with Patient #I,Eminogwhlo was under his psychiatric care.

17.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent has vidlated Section 458.331(1)(x),
Florida Statutes, by violating any provision of this chapter, a rule of the board or department,
or a lawful order of the board or department previously entered in a disciplinary hearing 01:
failing to comply with a lawfully issued subpoena of the department.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully .requests the Board of Medicine
enter an Order imposing one or more of the following penalties: revocation or suspension of
the Respondent’s license, restriction of the Respondent’s practice, imposition of an

administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, and/or

~ any other relief that the Board deems appropriate./@w@
SIGNED this L day of L1991,

CG/eorge s[tuart

Secr Z
Y: . McPherson, Jr.
iqt Mpdi ﬁ@or@(
Department of Professional Regulation
AGENCY CLERK
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COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

Larry G. McPherson, Jr.

ﬂendaBaan 788643

Depammt of Professional

1540 Kmh Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 323%9-0750

LAQP/HIS/avs

PCP: May 13, 1991
Burt, Campbell, Wertheimer



STATE OF FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION
BOARD OF MEDICINE

ADMINISTRATION, BCARD OF Agency for Health Care Adnilnisteation

REDICTIHE, AT TLERY
Petitioner,
v. AMCA CASE NO: 90~0572%

DOAH CASE NO: 91-620S
LICENSE NO:  ME 0041587

J\h}i e SﬁLZBm. H.D.,

kespondent.

THIS MATTER was heard by the Board of Medicine (hereinafter
Board) purguant +0 Section 120.57(1)(b)10, Florida Statutes, on
June 10, 1995, in Meinesville, Florida, for consideration of the
Hearing Officer’s Recommended Order (Attached as Apgz. A},
Respondent‘s E:éupt:i.cms to the Recommendation of the Hearing
officer and Supplemental Exceptions to the Recommendation of the
Hearing Officear (Attached as App. B.), Petitioner’s Response tc the
Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order and to
Respondent’s Supplemental Exceptions to the Recommendation of the.
Hearing Officer (Attached as App. C), The Hearing Officer’s Order
on Remand (attached as App. D), Respondent’s Exceptions to The
Order on Remand (Attached as App. E) and Petitioner’s Response to
Respondent’s Exceptions to the Order on Remand (Attached as App. F)
in the case of Agency for Health Care Administration, Board of
Hﬁdfi_jei-ne v. Jan A. Salzberg, M.D. At the kearing before the Board,
petitioner was represented by Monica Felder, ‘Medical Attorney.
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quppnden£  was prg#ent‘ and represented by E. Ross Zimmerman,
Eﬁgnira._ﬁﬁﬁhn consideration of the Hearing Officer’s Recommended
-efﬁﬁr, ﬁh§3ﬁﬁaring officer’s Order on Remand, the Ewrentions and
Regponses of the parties thereto and aftar iaview of the complete

and having been otherwise fully advised in its pramises, the

Board maké#s the following findings and conclusions:.

1. The Respondent‘’s Exception that the Hearing Officer erred
in the decision not to reopen this case is rejected. For reasons
stated in the Petitioner‘s Response to the Respondent’s Exceptions
{Attached as App. F), the Hearing Officer accepted as true the
proffered ewidence and applied the established case law and found
that the proffered evidence did not meet the legal requirenents
because the new evidence proffered by the Respondent would not
change the result and was cumulative and impeaching at best.

2. ‘The Respondent’s Exception that the Hearing Officer srred
by not revisiting the appropriateness of the recommendeu penalty,
J.is.rajqctadu For reasons stated in the Enéitioner's Response to
. the Respondent’s Exceptions (Attached as app. F), the Hsaring
’ officer clearly stated in the Order on Remand that none of the

#vidence .proffered by the Fespondent would change his

'{ recommendstion in this case. His recommendation in this case

included a penalty of revocation.
3. ‘'the Board ac:epts and adopts the Hearing Officer’s Order

that Raspondent’s Mption to Reopen the case is denied,that the

" issues raiméd in thé Respendent’s Motion to The Hearing Officer to

o

2




e

: i the case do not provide any basis upon which changes should

be made to the Recommended Order and that the case is returned to
' the Board for final action.

‘1. Respondent’s Exception %o paragraph 5 of the Findings of
Fact of the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer ragarding the
patient‘s hallucinations at the Nova Clinic, is rejscted. For
reasons stated in the Petitioner’s Response to the Respondent’s
Exceptions (Attached as App. C), this finding of fact was based
upon competent, substantial evidence. |

2. Respondent’s Exception to paragraph 6 of the Findings of

- Fact of the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer regarding the

credibility of the patient in her recollection of events, is
rejeacted. For reasons stated in ths Patiticner‘’s Reapéns’e to the
Respendent’s Exceptions (Attached as App. C), thiaz finding of fact
vas based upcn the Hearing Officer datermining credibility of
witnesses and reweighing evidence or the cradibility of witnesses
is not a matter subject to review by the Board.

3. Respondent’s Exception to paragraph 7 of the Findings of
Faﬁt'_ef the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer regarding the-
credibility of the witness Ms. Bertera in har reccllection of
avents, is rejected. For reasons stated in the Petitioner’s

ponse to the Respondent’s Exceptions (Attached as App. C), this

finding of fact was based upor the Hearing Officer determinirg
a?ﬁ&i?hﬂity:.af vitnesses and reweighing evidence or the credibility

of witnesses is not a matter subject to review by the Board.
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o _Respondent’s Exception to paragraphs § and 10 of the
Findings of Fact of the Recommended Order of the Hearing: officer
regarding the credibility of the patient and the Respondent, is

. rgjectad. For reasons stated in the Petitioner<as Rscponge o ths

jonident ‘s Exceptions (Attached ae app. €), this finding of fact

was based upon the Hearing Officer deternining credibility of
-oeBces and reweighing evidence or the credibility of witnesses
2z "ot a matter subject to review by the Board.

%. Respondent‘s Exception to paragraph 11 of the Findings of
Fact of the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer regarding the
credibility of the patient and her father, is rejmgted. For
reasons stated in the Petitioner’s Respconze to the Respondent’s
Exceptions (Attached as App. C), this finding of fact was based
mﬂ the Hearing Officer determining credibility of witnesses and
rewiighing avidence or the credibility of witnesses is not a matter
subjeéct to review by the Board.

6. R&sﬁo&ﬁent's Exception to paragraphs 12 and 13 of the
Findings of Fact of the Recommended Order of the Hearing Ofticer

a¥ding independent evidence te support the finding of the

dent‘s public atfection to the patient, is rejected. For
& atsted in the Petitioner’s Response to the Respondant’s
ons (Attached as App. ©) » this finding of fact was based
t, substantial evidence of several withesses and

"--s far qimu purchased by Responient for the patient.

_".7... &aspandnnt'a Exc 'pion “to paragraphs 14 and «16 - of the

ngs ot Fact of tha: Reczammaﬂﬂad Ordar of the Hearing Officer.




”(hm:ncheﬁ as LAgp. <}, this finding of fact was based up!m the
-='Hming aft jcer determining cred Lshﬂ.y of witnesses and rewniqh:ng
nviﬂ&nee or the credibility of witnesses is not a mattar subjsct ta
miw by tha Board.

. g. Respundent‘s Exception to paragraph 15 of the Findings of
Fact of the Recomasnded Order of the Hearing Officer regarding the
c;;wdibilfity of the witness Carol} Trick*s recallsstion of events, _iz:.t

rnjmttd For reasons stated in the Pastitionsr’s Response to the
Respondent’s Exceptions (Attached as App. C), this finding of fact
_ was -&lm ‘ypon the Hearing Officer datermining credibility of
' - w:}.mues and reweighing evidence or the credibility of witnesses
is not a matter subject to review by the Board.

9. Respondent’s Bxception to paragraph 12 of the Pindings of

Fact of the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer that the.
r&intiamhip hatween the Raspondent and the patient was below an
a wawm: standard of care, is rcjmm. For rnasma nua*-aﬁ in
3 the: &t&tiomr'- Response to the Respondent’s Exaeptions’ ‘(Attached:
as - h;pp. €}, this f.mding of fact was based upon aomp&tunt,
S mmtinl avidance.
|30, Rupondintfs last uxmption to the Findings of mm: ar

_'_".?'-ii-:mc Recomkended Order of the naavmg officer that the casa shbn'm
L ne rm-u for what the Raspondent dwnrihas as naw aviﬂance, ;h:

mjacpcd fctr reasona stated in’ the Haarings orticer’s' Order on ..

.
w.—. s~
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mand:.

1. ?mﬁhﬁﬂﬁﬁr£ﬂ§5b¥¥igggfa Recommended Findings of Fact are
_;ggpg;gxad-ﬁnﬂ adopted aid 2rz incorpovsted herein by reference is
. the Findings of Eaﬁf of the Board in this cauze.

. 2. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the

soard’s findings herein.

1. At the time the Board considered the Conclusions of Law of
the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer, the Respondent and
the Petitioner specifically agreed to accept a burden of proof of
yreponderance of the evidence, not clear and convincing evidence,
as the applicable standard of proof in this case with thse clear
understanding that the Board would bs limited in imposing any
ponalty which included revocation or suspension.

2. The Boarda accepted the agreement of the parties and
therefore rejected paragraph 20 of the Conclusions of Law of the
Recommgnded Order and substituted therefore: "Based upon the
agreement of the parties being accepted by the Board, in this
license discipline proceeding the Petitioner bears- the buraen:of
: ‘ ha evidence.® |

ﬂ?ﬁﬁiﬁg:#ﬁg charges by a preponderance of t!
3:5‘Q§ fﬁﬁ%ﬁbﬂiﬁg*ﬂiﬁﬁince in paragraphs 24, 25 and 26 of the
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and subject

 mattsr of this case pursuant to Section 120.57 and Chapter 458,

Florida Statutes.
2. The Conclusions of Law of the Recommended Cxdzr, as

amanded, are approved and adopted and incorporated herein.

Based upon the Recommsended Findinga of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, as amended, the Respondent has violated Sections
458.331(1) (), (t) and (x), Florida Statutes.

In light of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, as amended, the Board hersby determines that pursuant to
Section 458.331(1) (3), Florida Statutes, the penalty recommended by

" the Hearing Officer is inappropriata.

WHEREFORE, it is found, ordered and adjudgad that the
Respondent is guilty of violating Section 458.331(1)(]),(t) and
(%), Florida Statutes as alleged in the Administrative Complaint
and pursuant to Rule 5%R-8, F.A.C., the Board of Medicine imposes
the following penalty. | '

i. The Respondent shall pay an adnministrative fine in the
amount. of five thousand ($5,000) dollars to be paid in full before
probation is littea. '

2. During the next two years, Respondent shall be restricted
to practicing in a prison setting with only male inmates. He shall

not treat female patients unless and until he appears before the

. BPoArd and demonstrates he can practice with skill and safety, at




- whieh time the Board may modify the terms of probation, if

. 3. Upon the filing of the Final Order in this cause, the
. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the Stace «i Fioiida
.' shall be placed on probation for 2 pericd of five (5) years the
terms and conditions of which are as follows:

1.  Respondert shall comply with all state and federal
». tlites, rules, and regulations pertaining to the practice of
medicine, including Chapters 455, 458, 893, Florida Statutes, and
Rule 59R, Florida Administrative Code.

2. Respondent shall appear before the Board’'s
Probationer’s Committes at the first mesting after said probation
commences, at the last meeting of the BRoard’s Probationer’s
Committee praceding termination of probation, annally, and at such
other times as requested by the Board’s Probationer’s Committee,
Respondent shall be noticed by Board staff of the date, time and
'p&aqewpf the neeting whereat Responfent’s appearance is reguired.
'tFailu#Q of the Respondent to appear as requested or directed shall
- be aaﬁﬂideraa a violation of the terms of the Final Order entered
in this matter, and shall subject the Respondent to disciplinary
. actign. -

3. In the event the Respondent leaves the sState of
'Eiqfﬁ“a for a periocd of thirty days or more of otherwise does not
in thef active practice of medic ine in the State of Florida,
frtfipfprovisibns:nﬁ Respondent’s probation (and only those
ofis of ‘said probation) shall be tolled as enumerated below
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458 who has been approved by the Board or its Probationer’s

+

and -shall main in a tolled status until Respondent returns to
active practice in the State of Flerida. Respondent must keep
current residence and business addresses on file with the Eﬁﬁtﬂ.

Respondent shall notify the Board within tan {(20) dave of any

changes of sald addresses. Furthermore. Ruspondeny shall notify
the Board within ten (10) days in the event that Respondent loaves
e onnive practice of medicine in Florida.

4. In the evant that Respondent leaves the active
practice of medicine in this state for a period of thirty days or
nore, the following provisions of his probation _nhell be tolled:

a. The time period of probation shall be tolled.
k. The provisions regarding supervision, waether
direct or indirect by another physician, includad in paragraphs 6
through 9 below (where applicable).
c¢. The provisions regarding p:nmat:iﬁn of
investigative reports detalling compliance with this Stipulation.
5. In the event that Respondent leaves the active
practice of medicine for a period of ocne year or more, the Board’s

Probationer’s Committee may reguire Respondent to appear before the

Probaticner’s Committee and demonstrate his ability to practice

mmim with skill and safety to patients prior to resuming the
practice of medicine in this State.
6. Respondent shall not practice except under the

supervision of a physician fully licensed under Chapter

eém:ittem Absant provision for and compliance with i:ha‘ terms

9




until the Board's mmtimw': Comnittes Approves a mmimgi:zg
msyaiatm. Respondent shall have the monitoring physician with him
his tirst probation appaaxanm before the Board‘s Pribationer’s

ﬂnﬁiﬁtse. A failure of the Respcndent or his monitoring physician
ro appear at the scheduled probation meeting shall constitute a
- *-1ation of the Board’s Final Order. Failure of the Respondent or
the menitoring physician to appear at the scheduled Probation
Copmittee shall constitute a violation of this Orxder. Prior to
approval of the monitoring physician by the Board’s Probationer’s
. compittee, the Respondent shall provide to the monitoring physician
a copy of the Administrative Complaint and Final Order filed in
this case. Prior to the approval of the monitoring physician by

» "~ the Board’s Probationer’s Conmittee, Respondent shall subnit to the
- ‘Board’s Probaticner‘’s Committee a r:urrqat curriculun vim and
. ?Msmﬁpﬁien ef the current practice from the proposed mnnitor;mg

;physician. Said materials shall be received in the Board office no
ater than fourteen days before the Respondent’s first scheduled
obation appearance. The attached definition of a monitoring
‘Physician - is incorporated herein. The r-nspmmbiiim;ﬁfés of a
. onitoring physician sﬂhail include:

(a)} Submit guarterly reports, in

ffidavit form, which shall include:

1. Brief statement of why physician is on

10




2. Description fé;f probationer’s practice.

. 3. Brief statenent of probationer’s
sazgzi&nua with terms of probation.

_ 4, Biriesf dsscription of probationer’s
relationship with monitoring physician,

5. Detail any problems which may have arisen
. .*h probationer.

Respondent shall be responsible for
ensuring that the monitoring physician submits the required
reports.

(b) Review 15% percent of Respondent’s
patient records selscted on a random basis at least once every
month. In order to comply with this responsibility of randon
review, the monitoring physician shall ¢go te Respondent’s office
once every month. At that time, the monitoring physician shall be
rasponsible for making the random selection of the records to be
reviewad by the monitoring physician.

(¢} Report to the Board any violations by
‘the probationer of Chapter 455 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the
rules promulgatad pursuant thereto.

_ 7.  The Board shall confer authority on the Chairman of
the Board’s Probationer’s Committee to tempoparily approve-
Raspondent‘s supervisory/monitoring physician. In order to obtain
..ﬁhis teﬁporary»npprnval, Respondent shall submit to the Chairman of
: tha Board’s Probationer’s Committee the name a;ad vurriculun vitae

the propesed supervising/ monitoring physician. = This

11
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director, within 4& hmm after Rnspanﬁen receives the P _ iﬁ-' :

in this matter. This informaticn amuy D2 faxed to the Woard of
Hedicine at (503) 487-9622 or may be sont by overnight mail or hand
dalivery to the Board of Medicine at the Department of Profesnsional
Re~. lation, 1940 North Monrce Street, Suita 60, Tallahassee,
Floissua 32399-0750. In order to provide time for Recpondent’s
proposed  supervisory/monitoring physician cc be approved or
disapproved by the Chairman of the Board’s Probationer’s Committee,
Respondent shall be allowed to practice medicine while approval is
being sought, but only for a period of five working days after
Respondent receives the Final Order. If Resgpondent’s
- supervising/monitoring physician has not been approved during that
time frame, then Respondent shall cease practicing until such time
28 the supervising/monitoring physicisn is temporarily approved.
In the event that the proposed monitoring/supervising physician is
not approved, then Respondent shall cease practicing imnpediately.
Should Respondent’s monitoring/supervising physician be approved,
sald approval shall only remain in effect until the next meeting of
the Board‘e Probationer’s Committee.

8. In view of the need for ongoing and continuous
-mnnitaring or supervision, Respondent shall also submit the

‘#iculum vitae and name of an alternate supgrvc&sﬁ:ngmfomtoring

12
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 physician to be approved by the Board or its Probationer’

Compittee. Such physician shall be licensed pursyant to Chapter

' 458, Florida Statutes, and shall have the same duties and

responsibilitiss as specililied for Respondent’s

mi ing/supervising physician during these periods of time which
Respondent’s nonitoring/supervising physician is temporarily unable
t~ orovide supervisien. FPrior to practicing under the indirect
sune.vision of the altarnate monitoring physician or the direct
:uparvision of the alternate supervising physician, Respondent
shall sc advise the Board’s Probationer’s Committee in writing.
Respondent shall further advise the Board’s Probationer's Committee
in writing of the period of time during which Respondent shall
practice under the supervision of the alternate
monjtoring/supervising physician. Respondent shall not practice
unless he is under the supervision of either the approved
supervising/monitoring physician or the approved altarnate.

9. Respundent shall submit guarterly reports in
affidavit form, the contents of which shall be specified by the
Board. The reports shall include:

(a) Brief statement of why physician is an‘
probation..
(b} Practice location.

{ec) Describe current practice (type and

composition) .

(d) Brief statement of compliance with prahatﬁ,gn&x'-y.

‘terns.
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(e) Describe relationship with
monitoring/supervising physician. |
(£) Advise Board of any problenms.

_ 10. Respondent shall participate and comply with the
| Pﬁy&iﬁcians* Recom Network. Respondent shall anter into an after
care contract with the Physicians’ Recovery Network and shall cause
the medical) director of the Network to send the Board a copy of
chat after care contract, Raspondent shall comply with all of the
conditions of his after care contract with the Florida Medical
Foundation’s Physicians’ Recovery Network. Respondent shall
execute a release for the Physicians’ Recovery Network to auvthorize
the Network to release information and medical records (including
psychiatric records and records relating to treatment for drug
depandence and alcoholism) to the Board as needed to monitor the
progress of Respondent in the Network’s program, |

11. Respondent shall cause the director of the
Physicians‘ Rec:ave:ry Network to report te the Board any problems
that may occur with Respondent and any violations of Chapter 458,
Floxrida Statutes, that occur. Respondent shall cause the director
to make such a raputt within 30 days of the occurrence of any
problems, -or violations of Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

12. Rﬁspondan:h understands that during this peried of
probation, semi-annual investigative reports will be compiled with
the  Department concerning his ccapliance with the terms and
- conditions of probation and the rules and gtatutes regulating the
 practice of medicine.
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13. Respondent shall pay all c:ests‘ mqﬁssary to comply
| . with the terms of the Final Order issued based on. this proceeding.
Such costs include, but are not limited to, tha costs of
preparaticn of the investigative reports detailing compliance with
the terms of the Final Order entere: i: this case, the cost of
analysis of any blood or urine specimens submitted pursuant to the
f1 -1 Order entered a3 2 vresult of this proceeding, and
~dpinistrative costs directly associated with Respendent’s

probation. See Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes.

PROVISIONS GOVERNING PHYSICIANS PRACTICING UNDER
SUPERVIBION OF ANOTHER PRYSICIAN
I. DEPFINITIONS:

N is supervision by a monitoring

physician whose responsibilities are set by the Board. Indirect
| supervision does not reguire that the monitor practice on the sane
premises as the Respondent. However, the monitor shall practice
within a reasonable gecgraphic proximity te Respondent, which shall

be within 20 miles unless otherwise provided by the Board’s

Probationexr’s Connpittee, and shall be ryeadily available for
consultation. The monitor shall be board-certified in the same

specialty -area in which Respondent practices, unless otherwise

orderad by the Board’s Probationer’s Comnittee.

B. is supervisicn by a supervising

physician. Direct supervision requis:a €hat ths supervisor and

-'ﬁ*&spondant work on the same premises. Specifip responsibilities

are set by theBoard The supervisor shall be’board=gertified in

15




Tﬁhe saie specialty area in which Respondent practices, unless
;;omharw&se orderad by the Probationer’s Committee.

- 3. Provisions governing all supervised or monitored
- physicians:

A. The supervisor/moniicx shall be furnished with copies
of the Administrative Complaint, Final -Order, Stipuiation (if
wppiicable), and other ralevant orders.

B. The Respondent shall not przctice without a
monitoring or supervising physician unless otherwise ordered by the
Board. The Respondent shall appear at the next meating of the
Board’s Probationer’s Committee following entry of a Final Order

with his proposed supervisor or monitor unlass othirwise ordered by

is only available if provided for in the Final Order.
C. After the next mesting of the Board’s Probationer’s

Committee occurs Respondent shall only practice under the

srvision of the supervisor or monitor. If for any reason the

M supervisor or monitor is _.-unw-iusimg or unable to serve,-

pondent shall immediately notify the Executive Diractor of the

; B e unti a temporary supervisor/monitor
is spproved. The chairman of the Board’s Probationer®s Committee

m&y ‘approve a temporary superyisor or monitor who may serve in that

16
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capacity until the next meeting of the Board‘s Probationer‘’s

Commjttee at which time the Board's Probationer’s Committee shall

' amp@or reject a new proposed supervisor or monitor. If the new

proposed supervisor/monitor is rejected, Kespoadent shall ceasz2
practice until a new supervisor or wunitor is temporarily approved
by the Chairman of the Board’s Probaticner’s Committee.
. ~rthermore, the monitoring or supervising physician shall appear
a. Lu& next meeting of the Board’s Probationer’s Committae, and »t
su~h other times as are reguested by the Board’s Probationer’s
Committee. Failure to appear by the monitor or supervisor as
directed shall constitute a violation of the Board’s Final Order.

D. The supervisor or monitor must be a licensee under
Gixapts&r 458, Florida Statutes, in good standing without restriction
or limitation on his . license. In addition, the Board‘s
Probationer’s Committee may reject any proposed supervisor or
monitor on the baszis that he has previously been subject to any
digciplinary action against his medical license in this or any

~ other jurisdiction. The supervisor or monitor nmust be actively

engaged in the same or similar specialty area unless otherwise

provided by the Board’s Probationer’s Committee. The Board’s

Probaticner’s Committee  may also reject the proposed
srvisor/monitor for gc'md' cause shown.

a8 are hereby notified rrsuant to Section 120.59(4),

Statutes, that an appeal of this Final Order may be taken
ant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by filing one copy of

17
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‘a Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Agency for Health Care
Administration and ane copy of a Notice of Appeal with the required

days of i:iﬁ:l date this Final Crder iz filted.
This Corrected Final Order takes effect upon the rfiling witn
the Cliark of the Agency Nunc Pro Tunc. ’
JONE and ORDERED this _ [p™  pay of

¢ 1395,

BOARD OF MEDICINE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final order and its attachments heve been forwarded by U.8. Mail to
Jan:A. Salzberg, M.D., 91 U.S. West 22nd CL (b}, Fert Lauderdale,
rida 33324, E. Ross Zimmerman, Esguire, Weinstein, Ziumerman and
aum; Third Floor, 7880 North University Drive, Tamarac,
3321 and Michael M. Parrish, Hearing Officer, Division of
tive Hearings, The DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee
allahassee, Florida 32389~1550 and by hand dalivery to
herson, Jr., Chief Medical Attorney, Agency for Health
istration, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida

) Marm Harris, Ed.D.
Executive Director

the bistrict Court of Appeal-within thirty (30)




